
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
18 October 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 26th October, 2017 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Annual Audit Letter (Pages 5 - 18) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton – External Auditor) 
 

5 Audit and Governance Committee Update - Progress Report and Update 
(Pages 19 - 36) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton – External Auditor) 
 

6 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2016/17 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 51 - 106) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

8 Internal Audit Update Report 2017/18 (Pages 107 - 128) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 Risk Management Update (Pages 129 - 142) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

10 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 143 - 204) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

11 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 205 - 208) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, R Ford, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, M Greatorex and 

R Kingstone 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 27th JULY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant and 

R Kingstone 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Angela 

Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) and Janice Clift 
(Democratic and Elections Officer) 

 

Visitors John Gregory and Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Greatorex and M 
Summers 
 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

24 THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Audit Findings for Tamworth Borough Council were 

presented to the Members by Grant Thornton and a 
discussion followed 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 July 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
25 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 2016/17  

 
 
A Management Representation Letter was submitted to the Members by the 
Executive Director Corporate Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the letter of representation was approved and 

agreed by Members 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor R Ford) 

 
 

26 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND REPORT 2016/17  
 
 
The Corporate Director Executive Services requested Members to approve the 
Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 31st March 
2017 following completion of the external audit. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the Annual Statement of 

Accounts 2016/17 and thanks was given to all of those 
involved with the Accounts 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 
 

27 INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
customer satisfaction survey. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members Committee considered the report 

and had no issues to raise.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 

 
 
 

28 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2017/18  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance Framework in 
the 1st Quarter of 2017/18 – and provided members with assurance of the on-

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 July 2017 

 

 

3 
 

going effective operation of an Internal Audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members considered the report and had no 

issues to raise.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 

 
 
 

29 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2017/18  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the Risk Management process 
and progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the Corporate Risk 

Register. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by 

Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

30 QUARTERLY RIPA REPORT  
 
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer updated 
Members on the Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifying that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit and Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the RIPA monitoring report 

for the quarter to 30 June 2017. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 
 

31 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 July 2017 

 

 

4 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 4



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Tamworth Borough Council  |  September 2017

The Annual Audit Letter
for Tamworth Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

September 2017

Joan Barnett
Engagement Manager 
T 0121 232 5399
E joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com

John Gregory
Director and Engagement Lead
T 0121 232 5333
E john.Gregory@uk.gt.com

Denise Mills
In charge auditor
T 0121 232 5306
E denise.f.mills@uk.gt.com

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Tamworth Borough Council  |  September 2017 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 3

2. Audit of the accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A Reports issued and fees

P
age 6



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Tamworth Borough Council  |  September 2017 3

Executive summary

Purpose of this letter
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work we have carried out at Tamworth Borough Council (the Council) for the year 
ended 31 March 2017.

This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 
its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 
the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 
(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 
07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council’s Audit and 
Governance Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findi
[...]
ership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Audit and Governance Committee Update
Tamworth Borough Council
Progress Report and Update 
26 October 2017

John Gregory
Engagement Lead
T 0121 232 5333
E john.gregory@uk.gt.com

Joan Barnett
Audit Manager
T 0121 232 5399
E joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com

Denise Mills
In Charge Auditor 
T   0121 232 5306
E denise.f.mills@uk.gt.com

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



Audit Committee progress report and  update – Tamworth Borough Council

2© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be 
reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may 
be subject to change, and in particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may 
affect your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls. This report has been prepared solely for your 
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any 
responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content 
of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

P
age 20



Audit Committee progress report and  update – Tamworth Borough Council

3© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Introduction

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section dedicated to
[...]
he member firms. 

GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or 

omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

P
age 36



 1 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26 OCTOBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17 
 
 

Purpose 
 
To advise the Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman 
in relation to complaints against the Borough Council and provide an 
opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider 
appropriate and consider the effectiveness of investigations relating to 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee  

1. endorse the Annual Review Letter as attached at Appendix 1 and 
2. acknowledge the change of name in the office of the Ombudsman. 

 
 
Executive Summary  
 
In the year 2016/17 the Ombudsman received 7 enquiries and complaints 
about our authority, and made 8 reported decisions. In 2015/16 the 
Ombudsman received 13 enquiries and complaints about our authority, and 
made 14 decisions. In 2014/15 the Ombudsman recorded 11 enquiries and 
complaints. Apart from an increase in 2013/14 which, as had been suspected, 
was unusually inflated due to the changes that took place in the 
Ombudsman’s office for recording contact made with them, the position in 
relation to complaints remains fairly static. In 2012/13 there were 11 
complaints. 
 
Of the 7 enquiries and complaints 6 also appear in the decisions report.  Of 
the 8 reported cases in the decisions report, 2 are no more than an enquiry to 
the Ombudsman Office for which we as the Council receive no notification. 
However every call and contact to the Ombudsman Office by a member of the 
public is given a case number and in turn each case has a decision recorded 
against it. It would be
[...]
 Received

Housing 15-Apr-16

Housing 12-Jul-16

Benefits & Tax 15-Nov-16

Housing 27-Oct-16

Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 03-Nov-16

Highways & Transport 06-Feb-17

Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 21-Mar-17

Page 46



Reference Authority

1 15012243 Tamworth Borough Council

2 15014327 Tamworth Borough Council

3 15017189 Tamworth Borough Council

4 16005186 Tamworth Borough Council

5 16010443 Tamworth Borough Council

6 16010962 Tamworth Borough Council

7 16011262 Tamworth Borough Council

8 16016164 Tamworth Borough Council

Page 47



Category Decision Date

Housing 12-May-16

Planning & Development 05-Apr-16

Housing 06-May-16

Housing 12-Jul-16

Benefits & Tax 06-Dec-16

Housing 27-Oct-16

Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 26-Jan-17

Highways & Transport 22-Feb-17

Page 48



Decision

Upheld

Closed after initial enquiries

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Closed after initial enquiries

Advice given

Not Upheld

Closed after initial enquiries

Page 49



Remedy

Apology,Financial Redress,Procedure Change,Additional services

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Page 50



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

26 OCTOBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To receive the Office of Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) inspection report in 
relation to the RIPA policy, procedures, documentation and training. 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee  

1. endorse the recommendations of the OSC  
2. refer the findings of the report and changes to the RIPA policy to 

Council for ratification and 
3. endorse the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 30 

September 2017. 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In July 2017 the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) conducted an 
inspection into the RIPA policy, procedures, documentation and training   
utilised at the Council. It is recommended that the outcome of the inspection 
be reported to Council on 12 December 2017 for ratification. The 
Commissioner reported that the recommendations arising from the previous 
inspection have been implemented and accepted by the Council.  RIPA 
awareness had been raised throughout the Council, the risk of “status drift” 
and those posed by usage of social media and amendment to the Procedure 
and Guidance document. The policy was updated in line with the 
recommendations of the Commissioner and has since been updated further 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

on two occasions as a result of changes to legislation and the Codes of 
Practice published by the Home Office. Training took place in January 2015 
and there has been further training events in the past week for officers who 
previously had no RIPA training and for members with refresher training being 
delivered for those officers previously trained. The training focused on the use 
of internet and social media sites to carry our research on persons and the 
association arising therefrom with surveillance. Training will continue to be 
delivered through Netconsent. The feedback from the training has been 
positive and going forward training for RIPA has been added to the Corporate 
Training Programme.  
 
The Commissioner has recommended from the current inspection that 

 guidance regarding use of internet and social networking sites (SNS) 
for research of persons and how this might meet the requirement as 
directed surveillance or covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) 
should be drawn up and actively disseminated to staff.  


[...]
 

 

1617 BS 4.03 Licence 

Agreements 

Medium Priority 
 

No evidence 

provided 

30-Oct-2017 
 

 

1617 H&S 3.04 Policy Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher 

Priorities 

31-Aug-2017 
 

The Health and Safety 

Policy is currently being 

reviewed and it is 

anticipated only minor 

changes are expected. 

Employee responsibilities 

and processes are likely to 

remain unchanged. New 

due date is 31st December 

2017  

P
age 125



8 

Audit Recommendation 

Code & Title 

Recommendation 

Priority 

Recommendation 

Progress at 

implementation 

review  

Reason Not 

Implemented  

Revised Date for 

Implementation 

Updated status October 

2017 

Manager Update 

1617 H&S 4.02 Training Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher 

Priorities 

30-Sep-2017 
 

The Health and safety 

course catalogue is on the 

intranet and HR send 

round updates when 

courses are available.  
 
  

P
age 126



9 

 

Second  Implementation Reviews 2017/18 Quarter 2 
 
 

 

 
 

Audit Recommendation 

Code & Title 

Recommendation Priority Recommendation Progress   Original Date for 

Implementation 

Revised Date for 

Implementation 

1617 IM 2.07 Haven: Chip & 

Pin Devices 

High Priority 
 

31-Dec-2016 30-Apr-2018 

1617 IM 2.17 Barcode 

Invoices 

High Priority 
 

31-Oct-2016 31-Aug-2017 

1617 IM 3.02 Financial 

Guidance 

Medium Priority 
 

30-Sept-2016 30-Sep-2017 

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: 
 

1 Endorses the Corporate Risk Register 

2 Endorses the updated Risk Management Policy 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management.  Corporate 
risks are identified and managed and monitored by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant 
members of the Corporate Management Team. Through regular review, risks may be 
added or removed from the Corporate Risk Register.  The Corporate Risk Register is 
attached as Appendix 1 for information. 
 
In line with good practice, the Risk Management Policy has been reviewed and 
updated.  Only minor amendments have been made in this review and are shown in 
the document as attached as Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services, ex 234 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1   Corporate Risk Register 
Appendix 2   Risk Management Policy 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130



1 

Appendix 1 

Corporate Risk Register 2017/18 
 

Report Type: Risks Report 

Report Author: Angela Struthers 

Generated on: 27 September 2017 

 

 

 

Risk Title Risk Description Gross Risk -  Assessment  Current Risk - Assessment Last Review Date 

Medium Term Financial 

Planning & 

Sustainability Strategy 

Loss of Funding and Financial 

Stability & application of 

uncertainties of Brexit  

 12 major - likely  8 major - unlikely 27-Sep-2017 

Reputation Damage to Reputation   9 serious-likely  4 significant-unlikely 27-Sep-2017 

Governance & 

Regulatory Failure 

Failure to achieve adequate 

Governance Standards and 

statutory responsibilities  

 9 serious-likely  4 significant-unlikely 27-Sep-2017 

Partnership Working 

and Supply Chain 

Challenges 

Failure in partnership working, 

shared services or supply 
[...]
report writer to ensure 
that the relevant risk register on Covalent is updated to take account of these risks.   
 
 

Performance Management 
 
The following key performance indicators for the risk management process will be completed.   
 

 The Risk Management Policy and Strategy to be reviewed and updated on an annual 
basis; 

 Corporate Management Team to review and update the corporate risk register taking 
into account emerging and changing risks on a quarterly basis;  

 Risks to be reviewed appropriately to the severity /changing nature of the risk; 

 Staff to be appropriately trained in Risk Management and the use of the Covalent 
system.   

 

Page 142



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud work completed during the 
financial year 2017/18 to date. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: 
 

1 Considers this report and raises any issue it deems appropriate. 

2 Endorses the Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance 
Notes. (Appendix 1). 

3 Endorses the Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 2). 

4 Endorses the Fraud Risk Register Summary (Appendix 3) 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes has 
been reviewed and updated in line with best practice and is attached as Appendix 1.  
There have been no significant changes to the Policy.  Within the Strategy, there is 
the Counter Fraud Work Plan which has been updated for the 2017/18 financial year.   
 
In addition, and in line with best practice, the Whistleblowing Policy has been 
reviewed and updated and is attached as Appendix 2.  The review has not identified 
any significant changes.   
 
In line with good practice, A Fraud Risk Register is maintained and reviewed on a 
quarterly basis. The latest Fraud Risk Register Summary is attached as Appendix 3. 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



Work has progressed on the data matches identified through the National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI) in the 2016/17 run which was released in February 2016.  In total, 
1562 matches were identified with 444 of these being recommended for 
investigation.  So far, 1102 of the matches have been processed and cleared and 7 
errors have been identified with a total error cost of £4,337 which is being recovered.   
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services, ex 234 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1   Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes 
Appendix 2   Whistleblowing Policy 
Appendix 3   Fraud Risk Register Summary 
 

Page 144



 

This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

 
  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY STATEMENT, 
STRATEGY & GUIDANCE NOTES 

 
 
 
 

Document Status: Draft 

 

 
 

Originator: A Struthers 
 

Updated: A Struthers 
 

Owner: Executive Director – Corporate Services 
 

Version: 01.01.04 
 

Date: 22/08/17 

 
 
 
 

Approved by Audit & Governance Committee  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 145



 

This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

 
  

 
 

Page 146



 
Document Location 
 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document 
owner is John Wheatley, Executive Director – Corporate Services. 
 
Printed documents may be obsolete. An electronic copy will be available on 
Tamworth Borough Councils Intranet. Please check for current version before 
using.   
  
 

 
Revision History 
Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 

1/3/12 1.01.01 Scheduled review  

30/07/13 1.01.02 Scheduled review 

15/08/15 1.01.
[...]
he Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 

March Executive Director 
Corporate Services 

 

P
age 207



 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 

and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-Year Review Report 

7 Final Accounts – Action Plan March Director of Finance  

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Internal Audit  

9 Audit and Governance Committee Self-
Assessment 

March Head of Internal Audit  

10 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Internal Audit  

P
age 208


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Audit Letter
	5 Audit and Governance Committee Update - Progress Report and Update
	6 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2016/17
	Tamworth Borough CouncilARLetter16-17.pdf
	Tamworth Borough Council - Received16-17.xlsx
	Tamworth Borough Council - Decided16-17.xlsx

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Appendix 1 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000
	Appendix 2 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

	8 Internal Audit Update Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report 2017/18 Quarter 2 - Revised Plan
	Appendix 2 Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2017/18 Quarter 2
	Appendix 3 Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2017/18

	9 Risk Management Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Policy

	10 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 1 Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy
	Appendix 2 Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 3 Fraud & Corruption risk register

	11 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting

32

33

34

35

36

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

UDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 26th OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair),
C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant and M Greatorex

Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services),
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring
Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit
Services)

Visitors Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27™ July 2017 were approved and signed as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of Interest.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

RESOLVED: The matter was discussed as presented by Grant Thornton
and approved unanimously by Members.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE - PROGRESS REPORT
AND UPDATE



37

38

39

Audit and Governance 26 October 2017

Committee

RESOLVED:

The progress report and update was presented to members
by Grant Thornton and discussion followed.

Members unanimously approved the Audit and Governance
Committee update and Tamworth Borough Council progress
report and update.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17

RESOLVED:

1

2

That the Committee
Endorsed the Annual Review Letter as attached at Appendix 1

Acknowledged the change of name in the office of the
Ombudsman.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J
Faulkner)

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

RESOLVED:

1

2

That the Committee
Endorsed the recommendations of the OSC

Referred the findings of the report and changes to the RIPA
policy to Council for ratification

Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 30
September 2017.

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor C
Cooke)

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2017/18

RESOLVED:

The Committee considered the attached report and raised the
following points:

Building security featured prominently in the report.



40

41

42

Audit and Governance 26 October 2017

Committee

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by
Councillor J Faulkner)

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

RESOLVED:

1

That the Committee
Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register
Endorsed the updated Risk Management Policy

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M
Gant)

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

RESOLVED:

The Committee considered the attached report and raised the
following points:

That paragraph 6.12 the word “can” be replaced by the word
“shall”.

(Proposed by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor J
Faulkner)

Endorsed the Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy
& Guidance Notes, attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

Endorsed the Whistleblowing Policy, attached as Appendix 2
to the report.

Endorsed the Fraud Risk Register Summary, attached as
Appendix 3 to the report.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor
R Ford)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE



Audit and Governance 26 October 2017
Committee

The Committee reviewed the timetable.

Chair



